Housing and Property Chamber

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

'uuﬁgw

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber)

STATEMENT OF DECISION: Housing (Scotland) Act 2006, section 24(1)

Chamber Ref: FTS/HPC/RP/17/0192

Title no/Sasines Description: DMB70079

22 Hillhead Road, Kirkintilloch G66 2HF (“the Property”)

The Parties: -

Mr Gerard McCann, 22 Hillhead Road, Kirkintilloch G66 2HF (*the Tenant”)

Mr Raymond Heath, East Dunbarton Citizens Advice Bureau,11 Alexandra Street,
Kirkintilloch, G66 1HB (“the Tenant's Representative”)

And

Ms Karen Lang, c/o R and G Estate Agents, 57 Townhead, Kirkintilloch, Glasgow, G66
1NN (“the Landlord”)

R and G Estate Agents, 57 Townhead, Kirkintilloch, Glasgow, G66 1NN (“the
Landlord’'s Representative”)

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (‘the Tribunal’)
comprised: -

Susan Christie - Legal/Chairing Member
Andrew Taylor - Ordinary Member

Decision

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (“the Tribunal”),
having made such enquiries as it saw fit for the purposes of determining whether the
Landlord has complied with the duty imposed by Section 14 (1) (b) of the Housing

1



(Scotland) Act 2006 (“the Act”) in relation to the Property and taking account of all of
the available evidence, determines that the Landlord has complied with the duty
imposed on her by Section 14 (1) (b) of the Act.

Background

1. By application received on 16 May 2017 the Tenant applied to the
Housing and Property Chamber under section 22 (1) of the Housing
(Scotland) Act 2006 for a determination of whether the Landlord had
failed to comply with the duty imposed by section 14 (1) (b) of the Act
(“the Act”).

2. The application stated that the Tenant considered that the Landlord had
failed to comply with his duty to ensure that the Property meets the
repairing standard and that the Landlord had failed to ensure that the
installations in the house for the supply of water, gas and electricity and
for sanitation, space heating and heating water are in a reasonable
state of repair and in proper working order in terms of section 13(1)(c) of
the Act.

3. The detail of the complaint being specifically that a boiler repair had
been outstanding since 27 February 2017 which had been reported
verbally and in writing to the Landlord’s Agent; there having been no hot
water since February 2017 and no heating except temporary electric
heaters which had been supplied to the Tenant that in turn had placed
an extra financial burden on the Tenant due to the running costs.

4. The Tenant stated that a boiler repair or replacement was needed of the
gas boiler at the Property to ensure that the Property meets the
repairing standard.

5. By Notices of Referral, Inspection and Hearing under and in terms of
Schedule 2, Paragraph 1 of the Act, all dated 5 June 2017 the Tenant,
Tenant's Representative, the Landlord and the Landlord’s
Representative were all notified that the President of the Housing and
Property Chamber had decided to refer the application to a Tribunal for
determination.

6. The Tenant and Landlord, both through their Representatives,
intimated their intention to attend the hearing. No written
representations were made to the Tribunal.

7. On 11 July 2017, the Tenant's Representative intimated to the Tribunal
by e-mail that a repair to the gas boiler was completed the night before.

The Inspection



8. On the morning of 12 July 2017, the Tribunal inspected the Property in
the presence of the Tenant, the Tenant's Representative and the
Landlord’s Representative. The weather conditions at the time of the
inspection were dry and sunny. Photographs were taken during the
inspection and these are attached as a Schedule to this decision.

9. The Property is a flatted dwelling house. The Property has two
bedrooms, a lounge, kitchen and bathroom. The gas central heating
boiler is situated in the kitchen of the Property.

10. Both the Tenant and the Landlord’'s Representative confirmed to the
Tribunal during the inspection that the Boiler had been replaced with a
new boiler which had been installed at the instance of the Landlord a
day or so before.

11. Inspection revealed that a new Vokera Easy Heat boiler had indeed
been installed. The registration guarantee paperwork had been left in
the Property. The boiler was in full working order when activated,
heating the radiators and supplying hot water.

The Hearing

12. Following upon the inspection of the Property, the Tribunal held a
hearing at Wellington House, 134-136 Wellington Street, Glasgow G2
2XL.

13.The Tenant, the Tenant's Representative and the Landlord’s
Representative attended. The Tribunal was satisfied that the
requirements of Rule 47 of the First-tier Tribunal for Scotland Housing
and Property Chamber Rules of Procedure 2016 had been complied
with in that the Landlord had received proper notice of the hearing and
proceeded to deal with the application in her absence on the
representations of Landlord’s Representative, Mr Gary McNulty.

14. The Tribunal considered all the written material before it which
comprised of the application form and accompanying letters dated 6 and
21 April 2017 from the Tenant’'s Representative to the Landlord's
Representative; the letters from the Landlord’s Representative to the
Tenant’s Representative dated 18 and 27 April 2017; exchange of e
mails between the Landlord’s Representative and Police Scotland dated
27 April 2017; the lease between the parties, AT6, a Notice to Quit
dated 11 May 2017 and the Land Certificate.

15. The Tenant confirmed that notwithstanding the service of a Notice to
Quit he remained the Tenant and the tenancy was ongoing. He did not
intend to leave. No further action had been taken by the Landlord to
legally end the tenancy as far as he was aware.



16.The Tenant’s position in evidence was stated to be that committed to

paper in his Representative’s letter of 6 April 2017, which was referred
to by him and stated, “In February 2017 the tenant was awoken in the
early hours of the morning to very loud banging and noise. He went to
the boiler and the pressure gauge was on the red section and at the
highest placing. The noise and banging was so intense and Mr McCann
was so fearful that the boiler was going to explode. He was in a panic
and switched the gas tap off. This did not stop the noise and banging. In
a panic, he removed the wiring loom, but the pressure and noise
remained the same. He then turned off the water supply and eventually
this stopped the pressure rising and the banging stopped. The next day
he reported this to the letting agency.” He said that this was an accurate
description of his version of events. The Tenant's contention was that it
was the heat exchange valve that had caused a problem to occur with
the boiler and that two engineers who had visited the Property had
diagnosed that as having caused the problem.

17.The Tenant's Representative stated that the repairing standard had not

been met as the Landlord had refused or delayed to repair or replace
the boiler since February and that is why the application had been made
to the Tribunal for a decision.

18.The Landlord’s Representative referred to the letter dated 18 April 2017

from his company which he said accurately set out the Landlord’s
position in response which stated, “Our engineer reported that the
tenant advised him he had turned off the power to the boiler to stop the
banging. He also turned off the gas supply and water supply. Our
engineer reports that upon inspecting the boiler he could see that all the
cables entering the boiler and inside the boiler had been cut causing
severe and uneconomical repairable damage to the boiler. Our engineer
further reports that the noise the tenant heard was caused by the
pressure relief valve constantly discharging as the Tenant had left the
filling loop in the open position which in turn put the pressure in the
boiler to a dangerous level causing the safety mechanism to engage to
lower the pressure. The engineer reports that that had the tenant not left
the loop in the open position then this issue would not have occurred at
all.”

19. Two photographs were produced during the hearing by Mr McNulty, the

Landlord’s Representative, which he indicated depicted the cables and
pipes attached to the old boiler in the Property which had been
damaged by the Tenant. He stated that these had been e mailed to the
Tenant in a previous e-mail exchange and formed part of the dispute in
issue between the parties. He had believed that the Tribunal had copies
of them with the Landlord’s paperwork as he had instructed his office
staff to lodge them. The Tribunal confirmed they were not with the
papers. The Tenant's Representative objected to them being received.
The Tribunal then considered whether to admit them in evidence having

4



regard to Regulation 39 of the First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing
and Property Chamber) Rules of Procedure 2016.The Tribunal allowed
them to be received being satisfied that the Landlord’s Representative
had exchanged them with the Tenant by e mail, his explanation as to his
misunderstanding that they had been lodged, and because Mr McNulty
relied on them when making his representations to the Tribunal. Both
parties were however advised that the photographs may ultimately have
limited evidential value given that there were no expert witnesses
present to assist the Tribunal in any technical matters relating to the old
boiler and no-one in attendance was qualified to give an expert opinion
to the Tribunal.

20. The Landlord’s Representative told the Tribunal that as far as the
Landlord was concerned that the Tenant had caused criminal damage
to the old boiler. This had been reported to the police as evidenced by
the e-mail exchange with Police Scotland. He was waiting to hear what
action the police were to take. The Tenant stated he was unaware of
this development as he had not been contacted by the police.

21.All Parties present confirmed that the new boiler had been installed on
10 July 2017 and that it was in proper working order. It had been paid
for by the Landlord. There was clearly a dispute between the Parties
about whether the Tenant should bear the cost of the replacement boiler
and that was to be dealt with between the Parties separate to these
proceedings, as was the complaint to Police Scotland.

22.The finding of the inspection was that there was a newly installed and
fully functioning boiler in the Property.

23.The Landlord’s Representative was asked if a Gas Safety Record
certificate was available for the Property following the new boiler having
been installed. He confirmed that there was one which could be made
available to the Tribunal following on from the hearing. The Tenant and
the Tenant’'s Representative confirmed that they had no objection to this
document being provided to the Tribunal late, given that the boiler had
only just been installed and that the Tenant was to be provided with a
copy in addition. It was agreed that the Tribunal would receive this
document and that the Tribunal would take its terms into account if
produced when considering if the repairing standard is met.

Summary of the issues

24.The issue to be determined was whether on the day of the inspection
the Property meets the repairing standard as set out in section 13 (1) (c)
of the Act, and whether the Landlord had complied with the duty
imposed on her by section 14(1) (b) of the Act.



Findings in fact

VI.

VII.

25.The Tribunal finds the following facts to be established

The Landlord is the registered owner of the Property and the Landlord.

The tenancy between the parties is a Short-Assured Tenancy and one to
which the repairing standard applies.

The tenancy agreement between the Landlord and Tenant commenced on 28
August 2015 and has continued since then by agreement, notwithstanding the
service of a Notice to Quit letter on 11 May 2017.

The Tenant’'s Representative raised the extant complaint referred to the
application with the Landlord in writing on 6 and 21 April 2017, that is prior to
the current application being made.

The Tribunal carefully inspected the Property having regard to the item
complained of in the application being the subject of the complaint and found
on the day of the inspection that there was a newly installed and fully
functioning boiler in the Property.

There has been produced to the Tribunal a Gas Safety Record certificate for
the Property dated 10 July 2017 which satisfies the Tribunal in all respects
with regards to the new boiler.

The Property does meet the repairing standard required under section
13 (1) (c) of the Act.

Reasons for decision

26. The Tribunal was satisfied that the tenancy between the parties was an
ongoing tenancy to which the repairing standard duty applies in terms of
section 12 of the Act being a Short - Assured tenancy.

27.A new boiler had been installed two days before the hearing and that
was found to be in proper working order. It had been paid for by the
Landlord. There was clearly a dispute between the Parties about
whether the Tenant should bear the cost of the replacement boiler and
that was to be dealt with separately to these proceedings, as was the
complaint to Police Scotland.

28.Following on from the Hearing a Gas Safety Record certificate dated 10
July 2017 was produced to the Tribunal which satisfied the Tribunal that
the Gas Safety (Installation and Use) Regulations had been met. A copy



of that certificate is produced and signed as accompanying this
decision.

29.The Tribunal found that the repairing standard is met under section
13(1) (c) of the Act.

30. The Parties are in dispute over whether there was a fault in the old
boiler, the nature of the fault if there was one, whether the Tenant’s
actions caused a fault to occur or not and whether the Tenant’s
subsequent actions caused irreparable damage to the old boiler. Whilst
both Parties stated that they had sought opinions from gas safety
engineers on these matters, no written evidence of any findings of any
engineer were produced by either party to the Tribunal or exchanged
between them at an earlier stage in their dispute. No expert witnesses
were called by the parties. The Tribunal therefore did not have the
opportunity to consider any expert advice or opinion. The evidence that
was provided to the Tribunal offered two different opinions and the
Tribunal was not in a position, based on the evidence and material
before it, to make any findings on these matters.

31.The Landlord seeks recompense from the tenant for the cost of the new
boiler and thus far no agreement on liability or for any cost has been
agreed between them. The Landlord also considers that the Tenant has
committed criminal damage to the boiler and this has been reported to
Police Scotland. These matters are out with the remit of the Tribunal.

Summary of Decision

The Landlord has complied with the duty imposed by section 14(1)(b) of the Act and
the Property meets the repairing standard under sections 13(1) (c) of the Act. The
decision of the Tribunal is unanimous.

Right of Appeal

In terms of section 46 of the Tribunals (Scotland) Act 2014 a party aggrieved
by the decision of the Tribunal may appeal to the Upper Tribunal for Scotland
on a point of law only. Before an appeal can be made to the Upper Tribunal,
the party must first seek permission to appeal from the First-tier Tribunal. That
party must seek permission to appeal within 30 days of the date the decision
was sent to them.

Where such an appeal is made, the effect of the decision and of any order is
suspended until the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by the Upper
Tribunal, and where the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by

7



upholding the decision, the decision and any order will be treated as having
effect from the day on which the appeal is abandoned or so determined.

Signed

Date 22 July 2017

Susan Christie, Legal Member and Chair



Housing and Property Chamber %%

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

22 Hillhead Road, Kirkintilloch, G 66 2HF
FTS/HPC/RP/17/0192

Schedule of Photographs - Inspection Date 121" July 2017
Weather — Bright and sunny.




1. The property

2. New Vokera combi boiler

3. Vokera manual



ShdDHIY 48d wod SivUvess Gl U daL ASvE e S5A 41 * £0215p49 (polUBI JI) JUBUS] - NUld  JOBUIDUT - USBJD)  JEUMQ) SLIOH/JUYOY/RAVIPUE | - Slium 29wy

. Sy . e : NI
: ‘
7 T __ w { :81eQ (oraeatdde e B1IRa) JSHME-OtHeH /ALPUE AUSDyAusuaL /\/Z.O%/WU.\IHU ipaubilg  UBUMQ SWOH/PIojpUET] 3y} JO Jleysq Uo PaAleday
f. 1 f =
s L oy e e TP eWeN uNd ~P I L paubis :Aq panssy SI pi023s SIYL
Lo \\ A\ - (s - : 7/ = .»l . yo*a )
i :p2159) seoueydde 4o Joquin
SHLNOW 2L NIHLIM 1N0 @348y 39 1SNIN MOIFHO ALIHVS SVYO LXIN | el N
P | ol ] :panid Sulely T — — :AI0}0BJSIES SuLBlY | o - :2jeQ U Suuely —] — ji—_ 1] 1Py suwuepy suuely
YN N s SoWS . O 10 Bugsal Bl NS S 0D 2y VN ON - S8A ypenoiddy 0D 3iqIpnY

P - o
o)A YO DT oW (0 _——=peZ T,
. TH0ID [P RS A Harfay) o W P
__ WISoRY ™ BMVIgMIND P o Ty
| HOTES) PEY) TS G2 ) ST St

—!./0;” {.M....\,..d;m jﬂbbﬂ.ﬁfb Jni.l...n“.f == - =T
1NO @3IHYVYD XHOM NOILVIIH11L03d S11NV4 ANV 40 STIVi3a 3AID

—|lN|®| 2|0

YN/ON/S2A WhoNEIA
Q3xid YOS |  GENESTICUON |
10 OvL DNINEVM | SNt

1se] ssauybly = = s Bjqis N b= 1 :uonoadsy| BnsiA opomadid

oN - SoA Aoyorsyes Buipuog

— = 1@|qissaddy
: s . P =
L fenuajodinb3 ON - S9A  sep Kiowejsies ON_— %A jopuop AoueBieus . KOpRjSIES - uopeyjelsul e
_ | | | _ S
14
(>
| 4
TS24 | Sad| sz | sia ooty [Onl ] 2088 [P o]y | ¢ ot 77127 | Gk PIAIR| 28T ASE FYRNAN]| PTG A |k
ON/SIA ovsor [ e | O AR R s A R B e
NSOA Jesheus Jaskeue 158) Moy H/SH/HO
950 O} ojeS | Petwms sousycde | uonsmuaa | vompuoo | uoneuuet | oo ey o odk odAL FPON PUR o1y uope30)
aoueyddy | S w4 .wa.u&.mc_. Pt P o] cs_sﬁ. | S_«_MEJ.B e | ddes | Bupe i m_.u:m LW
ST1IV.L3a NOILO3dSNI _ sis3l an1d _ s
87#- @lﬂh} BLN N | DD @Podksod L1 \ £ [\ :ereq uonoedsu ~ () paubis 7L ST 2 _H_,.._w_.”“_m.r. o7 75 -6p0o1sogd
| “mojeq paleiap ssouerdde ay uo suopoadsii N0 palIeD | JBUl A0 ) -
. 8L ] :9p021S0d > \_ FNENTIS SSaIpPPY
PO | NI g ] “n Awsdwop
Gd_mw.r ™~ Nm :SSUPPY et eI T L T ssauppy | “ON Josuibus pasmisioas ajes seo | |

Qw/moﬂ_r mflr4\mm. MU \Hv\u 9|1l ¥ sweN 9L R SWEN o A R r:._w..,_ | uesuibug seg

- d
{aigeanddz 1) §S3YAay 2 INYN (INIDY HO) QHOTANYT $S34aAY NOILYTTVISNI/NOILDIJSNY

=z S Tty oN Bey m.__dh_n SSINISNEG 03HI1SI9IY

‘no vm.E.S ua2q 10N .mm.._ Bujui} pue uoponusuod ‘Aubajul anyy ayy Jo :owommm:_ _.mEoE._ pajieep V "uonsSNqLIod Jo s1onpoid Jo uogendend Aiojoejsnes 10}
payoayo pue Ajensia payoadsul usaq saey sanid ‘suopenbay (asn pue uonejjeisuy) Kajes sex ayy yum K|dwoo o} Aluo sesodind Aojes sef Joj s1 uondadsul siy|

AT v ees  QHOD3Y ALIAVS SVYD HINMO JNOH/AHO ANV

-\ "}
~N ey






